Public Document Pack

A )
U\ J

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron and Nicoll.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 08 January 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 15 JANUARY
2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - ANDREW MILLER



http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

5 Rubislaw Den South - Replace Existing Conservatory with Single Storey
Extension and Raise Existing Terrace - 170444

Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and Letters of
Representation (Pages 7 - 30)

Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=OORDC
GBZKBL00

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted

Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Policy
e Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

e Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017
e D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design
e D4 - Historic Environment
e H1 - Residential Areas

Other Relevant Material Planning Considerations
e Householder Development Guide
e Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Extensions

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.qov.uk/planning environment/planning/local deve
lopment plan/pla local development plan.asp

Notice of Review with Initial Application and Supporting Information
Submitted by Applicant / Agent (Pages 31 - 66)

Determination - Reasons for decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members
are minded to over-turn the decision of the case officer



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OORDCGBZKBL00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OORDCGBZKBL00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OORDCGBZKBL00
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As 
[...]
website at https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/

CONSULTATIONS
None requested
REPRESENTATIONS
None

PLANNING POLICY

National Policy
e Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
e Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017
e D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design
e D4 - Historic Environment

Page 8


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/

APPLICATION REF: 170444/DPP

e H1 - Residential Areas

Other Relevant Material Planning Considerations
e Householder Development Guide
e Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Extensions

EVALUATION

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
require that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to
be had to the provisions of the Development Plan and that determination shall be
made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

Principle of Development

Whilst the principle of extending or altering an existing dwelling is normally
acceptable within a residentially zoned area such as this, proposals must also be
assessed in terms of factors such as design, appearance and location and setting of
the listed building, impact on the character and amenity of the area and effect on
residential character and amenity. Development within a Conservation Area should
have a neutral or positive effect on its character and appearance.

Scale and Design and Impact on Residential Amenity

Certain elements of the proposed extension are considered to be acceptable in
terms of the associated Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide
(SG). The proposal would result in only a small increase in the overall footprint of the
dwelling house maintaining both a low level of site coverage and substantially more
than an adequate amount of useable rear garden space. The built footprint of the
dwelling house as extended would, cumul
[...]
 residential amenity, the proposal would have no impact on daylight
receipt to any neighbouring habitable rooms; there would be a negligible increase in
overshadowing of the property to the west which would not be unduly onerous; and
there would be no increase in opportunities for overlooking neighbours’ rear garden
space than exists at present. However, it is considered that a projection substantially
in excess of the current projection would result in a particularly overbearing elevation
to the rear extension, which has windows close to the mutual boundary and rear
garden ground of No 7 Rubislaw Den South and subsequent erosion to their
amenity. The existing extension currently extends 1.9m beyond the furthermost
projection of the neighbours’ extension adjacent to the boundary, thereafter the
remaining 1.1m is set at an angle of 45° to the boundary. The new extension would
extend a further 4.7m from the rear of the neighbours’ extension and since it would
occupy a slightly elevated position above the ground level of the neighbouring
property, the overbearing effect would be compounded, thereby negatively affecting
residential amenity, contrary to Policy H1.

This limitation in projection also serves to ensure an extension is in proportion,
relative to the size of the dwelling house. The Householder Development Guide
states that “Proposals for extensions, dormers and other alterations should be
architecturally compatible in design and scale with the original house and its
surrounding area. Any extension or alteration proposed should not serve to
overwhelm or dominate the original form or appearance of the dwelling and should
be visually subservient in terms of height, mass and scale.” The extension masks
and dominates the original form and overwhelms the appearance of the original rear
elevation, especially when considered in the context of the other existing extension.
At present there is a degree of balance between the property’s existing extensions in
terms of p
[...]
ropriate materials

The proposed extension fails to meet the first two criteria. The poor and
inappropriate relationship between the proposed extension and the rear elevation,
and the masking of original features both result in a proposal that does not respect or
complement the existing building, as the excessive projection and width of the
extension would result in an extension that will be out of proportion relative to the
dwellings original form and layout and therefore does not protect the character and
appearance of the building. Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the ALDP states that
proposals affecting conservation areas will only be permitted if they comply with SPP
which states proposals for development within conservation areas should preserve
or enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area. For the above
reasons, the proposed extension has not been designed with due consideration to its
context, and would negatively affect the historic character of the existing dwelling
and therefore the wider conservation area, contrary to the aims of SPP, HESPS and
therefore with Policy D4 of the ALDP.

Conclusion

The inappropriate design and projection of the proposed extension and its poor
relationship to the rear elevation of the existing dwelling would prevent the proposal
from being architecturally compatible in terms of design and scale with the original
dwelling and the proposal therefore fails to preserve and enhance the character and
appearance of the listed building and that of the wider conservation area, by reason
of the adverse impact on the fabric, character and setting of the listed building and
the obscuring of its original architectural form and plan. As such the application
would not accord with the objectives of SPP with regard to the historic environment
and would therefore conflict with local plan policy D4. No overriding public interest to
justify approval of the development, contrary to the objectives of SPP has been
demonstrated or is evident. The proposal is not considered to accord with all relevant
policies and supplementary guidance and the proposal is therefore recommend for
refusal for the reasons stated below.

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Page 11



APPLICATION REF: 170444/DPP

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal fails to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017, namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and
H1 (Residential Areas), and the Supplementary Guidance contained in the
Householder Development Guide in that by reason of its scale and projection, the
proposal would have a negative impact on the external appearance of the property
and would detract from the character and integrity of the listed building. It respects
neither the character and architecture of the existing dwelling house nor that of the
surrounding area and would negatively affect current residential amenity. Approval of
the application would be detrimental to and thus neither preserve nor enhance the
character of the Conservation Area, and the proposal is therefore contrary to the
provisions of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Scotland Policy
Statement, Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Extensions and thereby
with Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. On
the basis of the above, and following on from the evaluation under policy and
guidance, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations that
would warrant approval of the application.

Page 12



¢T abed

N

L\
L

RWP]

Existing Section AA

EXISTING ELECTRICAL LEGEND

LOW LEVEL LOW LEVEL

DOUBLE 13 SINGLE 5 SMOKE PIR
AMP SOCKET AMP SOCKET DETECTOR DETECTOR
LIGHT CEILING PENDANT WALL LIGHT LED STRIP
SWITCH LIGHT FITTING FITTING
LIGHT
WIFI
SOCKET SPUR POINT WITH BT HEAT COOKER
HIGH LEVEL SWITCH SOCKET DETECTOR CONTROL
'?CTPEOLIII\TJ‘IE CENTRAL HEATING CARBON MONOXIDE SECURITY ALARM
TIME CLOCK DETECTOR DETECTOR

.

REO

Existing Ground Fl
[...]
re

ABERDEEN Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street

Aberdeen, AB10 1AB
CITY COUNCIL Tel: 03000 200 292 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Lippe Architects & Planners Ltd
4 St. James Place

Inverurie

Scotland

AB51 3UB

on behalf of Mr lan Cowie

With reference to your application validly received on 26 April 2017 for the following
development:-

Replace existing conservatory with single storey extension and raise existing
terrace
at 5 Rubislaw Den South, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

5301-000 Location Plan

5301-007-E Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
5301-008-D Multiple Elevations (Proposed)
5301-06-C Site Layout (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-
The proposal fails to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local

Development Plan 2017, namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and
H1 (Residential Areas), and the Supplementary Guidance contained in the

Page 25


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Householder Development Guide in that by reason of its scale and projection, the
proposal would have a negative impact on the external appearance of the property
and would detract from the character and integrity of the listed building. It respects
neither the character and architecture of the existing dwelling house nor that of the
surrounding area and would negatively affect current residential amenity. Approval of
the application would be detrimental to and thus neither preserve nor enhance the
character of the Conservation Area, and the proposal is therefore contrary to the
provisions of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Sc
[...]
17

Appeal Document 9 — Corresponding Listed Building Appeal Statement

Page 44



L lippearchitects

+planners

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL

Lippe Architects and Planners submitted applications for full planning permission 170444/DPP
and listed building consent 170579/DPP on behalf of Mr and Mrs Cowie (the Appellant), the
owners of the house at 5 Rubislaw Den South, Aberdeen. Both applications were to replace
an existing conservatory with a single storey extension and raise the existing terrace. This is
an appeal related to the application for full planning permission which was refused under
delegated powers on 15 August 2017. A separate appeal relative to the refusal of listed
building consent also refused on 15 August 2017 has been submitted to the Scottish
Government Planning and Environmental Appeals Division.

The reason for refusal is as follows:

The proposal fails to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local Development
Plan 2017, namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas),
and the Supplementary Guidance contained in the Householder Development Guide in that by
reason of its scale and projection, the proposal would have a negative impact on the external
appearance of the property and would detract from the character and integrity of the listed
building. It respects neither the character and architecture of the existing dwellinghouse nor
that of the surrounding area and would negatively affect current residential amenity.
Approval of this application would be detrimental to and thus neither preserve nor enhance
the Conservation Area, and the proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of Scottish
Planning Policy, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Managing Change in the
Historic Environment: Extensions and thereby with Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan. On the basis of the above, and following on from the
evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered
[...]
enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built environment.

Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011

SHEP correctly recognises that the protection of the historic environment is not about
preventing change but that change in this dynamic environment should be managed
intelligently and with understanding to achieve the best outcome for the historic environment
and that the historic environment has a key role to play in regeneration.

Page 51



L lippearchitects

+planners

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

The two main reasons for refusal relate to scale and projection in terms of Policy D1 and Policy
H1 and detracting from the character and integrity of the listed building in terms of Policy D4.

With regard to policies H1 and D1, it important to note that the planner agrees with a number
of elements proposed in the application.

e the small increase in floor area is acceptable.

e the proposal will not unduly affect daylight or cause overshadowing.

e the site is well screened and there is no adverse visual impact.

e the materials are high quality and would compliment the existing building.
e theincrease in terrace area is acceptable.

e asimilar projection would be acceptable.

While the limit is 4 metres along mutual boundaries, it must be taken into account that the
neighbour already has a 4 metre long extension along the mutual boundary. It is contended
that given the size and scale of the gardens that the existing end line of the properties should
be where the consideration of new proposals should start. The existing extension already
extends approximately 6.1 metres along the mutual boundary leaving only 2.1 metres of the
existing extension at 5 Rubislaw Den South projecting forward along the mutual boundary
with the extra 1 metre length set back 1 metre to the end of the bay. It is an important
consideration that the existing extension already projects along the mutual boundary by 2.1
metres.

The proposed extension should simply be regarded as a 4.25 metre extension along the
mutual boundary with a 1 metre set back which while 0.25 metres longer than the 4 metre
standard is not an acceptable breach given the existing extensions and on site situation. The
tone of the planner’s report makes the development sound a lot larger than it actually it is.

Also, if it acknowledged by the planner that the proposal only results in a small increase in
floor area, it surely follows that the extension is small and certainly not of any significant or
detrimental impact. The planner has also agreed that a similar projection to what exists could
be justified so the small increase in the length should also be acceptable.

Contrary to the planner’s report the ground at 7 Rubislaw Den South is more elevated than 5
Rubislaw Den South and therefore no additional overbearing is caused. In any case, the
planner only describes the extension as having a “slightly elevated position” and therefore
this “slight” increase could in no way add to any overbearing.

Page 52



The extension will maximise the amount of indoor and outdoor space for a wheelchair user
and will better provide for solar gain which is beneficial to health.

It is therefore submitted that the proposal complies with Policy H1 and D1.

With regard to Policy D4, while it is appreciated that there is a balance between the two
existing extensions, these are not of a particularly sympathetic approach to extending the
property and are reflective of a certain style of design when they were constructed. It should
not be a significant consideration whether the proposed extension has a cohesion with the
remaining bay style sunroom. The proposed extension should be considered on its own
merits. Designed to compliment the original house, it also cannot be agreed that the
extension “masks and dominates” the original form and cannot be considered to overwhelm
the appearance of the original rear extension given it is agreed it is ‘small’.

For information, a listed building appeal state
[...]
roductions

Appeal Document 1 — Application Form

Appeal Document 2 — Existing Site Plan

Appeal Document 3 — Existing Elevations and Floor Plans
Appeal Document 4 — Proposed Site Plan

Appeal Document 5 — Proposed Floor Plans

Appeal Document 6 — Proposed Elevations

Appeal Document 7 — Report of Handling

Appeal Document 8 — Refusal Notice dated 15 August 2017

Appeal Document 9 — Corresponding Full Planning Permission Appeal Statement

Page 56



L lippearchitects

+planners

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL

Lippe Architects and Planners submitted applications for full planning permission 170444/DPP
and listed building consent 170579/DPP on behalf of Mr and Mrs Cowie (the Appellant), the
owners of the house at 5 Rubislaw Den South, Aberdeen. Both applications were to replace
an existing conservatory with a single storey extension and raise the existing terrace. This is
an appeal related to the application for listed building consent which was refused under
delegated powers on 15 August 2017. A separate appeal relative to the refusal of full planning
permission also refused on 15 August 2017 has been submitted to Aberdeen City Council Local
Review Body.

The reason for refusal is as follows:

The proposal fails to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local Development
Plan 2017, namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H4 (Historic Environment)
in that by reason of its scale and projection, the proposal has not been designed with due
consideration for the context of its setting. The proposal would have a negative impact on the
external appearance of the property by masking features of historical significance which
contribute to the character of the listed building and, by introducing an extension of excessive
projection, would alter the form plan in a negative manner, thereby detracting from the
character and integrity of the listed building. The proposal is therefore contrary to the
provisions of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment S
[...]
ainable economic development, to encourage and support regeneration to maintain and
enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built environment.

Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011

SHEP correctly recognises that the protection of the historic environment is not about
preventing change but that change in this dynamic environment should be managed
intelligently and with understanding to achieve the best outcome for the historic environment
and that the historic environment has a key role to play in regeneration.

Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011 — Managing Change in the Historic Environment
— Extensions

This guidance advises that extensions:

e Must protect the character and appearance of the building

e Should be subordinate in scale and form

e Should be located on a secondary elevation

e Must be designed in a high quality manner using appropriate materials

In terms of general principles, it is difficult to lay down hard and fast rules for new work when
much will depend on the site, the landscape, the scale and form both of the existing building
and of the addition or extension proposed. The following basic principles, will, however,

apply:

e An addition or extension should play a subordinate role. It should not dominate the
original building as a result of its scale, materials or location, and should not overlay
principal elevations

e An extension should be modestly scaled and skilfully sited

Page 63



L lippearchitects

+planners

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

The reason for refusal mainly relates to the impact on the external appearance of the property
by masking features of historical significance and that the extension is an excessive projection.

In overall terms of both the full planning application and the listed building consent the
planner agrees with a number of elements proposed in the application.

e the small increase in floor area is acceptable.

e the proposal will not unduly affect daylight or cause overshadowing.

e the 

Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 15 January 2018. Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL. Present:- Councillor Marie Boulton,
Chairperson; and Councillors Cameron and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://ICOMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=6078

5 RUBISLAW DEN SOUTH - 170444

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’'s Scheme of
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission to replace the existing
conservatory with a single storey extension and to raise the existing terrace at 5
Rubislaw Den South, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 170444.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be
undertaken. She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr
Mark Masson with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr
Andrew Miller who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the three
cases under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual
information and guidance to the Body only. She emphasised that the officer would not
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regards
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating
to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Sheila
Robertson, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 15 August 2017; (3)
copies of various plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred
to in the delegated report; (5) the application and Notice of Review submitted by the
applicant along with an accompanying statement with further information relating to the
application.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Miller who advised that the submitted Notice of
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. He also
indicated that the appellant had requested that the LRB undertake a site inspection as
a further procedure due to site specific circumstances.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6078
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6078

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
15 January 2018

The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Nicoll all indicated that they each had
enough information before them and therefore agreed that a site visit was not required
and that the review under consideration should be determined without further
procedure.

Mr Miller advised that the review had been submitted with all necessary information
within the time limit of three months following the decision of the appointed officer. He
indicated that the site subject to the review formed a semi-detached granite built three
storey house, forming part of a category C listed building along with its neighbour (No.
7). The rear of the house had two extensions dating from the 1990s, one to the kitchen
with gable end similar to a conservatory whilst the other forms a sunroom.

Mr Miller explained that the application sought consent for the demolition of the kitchen
extension on the end of the rear wing and the erection of a pitched roof extension that
protruded 9.1 metres from the house. He advised that consent was also sought for the
extension of the terraced area by 5 metres which raised it in line with the finished floor
level of the extension.

He outlined that the reasons for refusal were that the proposal would be contrary to
policies H1 — Residential Areas and D1 — Quality Placemaking by Design, as well as
the Householder Development Supplementary Guidance on the basis that the scale
and projection of the extension would result in a negative impact on the external
appearance of the property and would detract from the character and the integrity of the
listed building. This was on the basis the proposal would extend some 9.1 metres from
the rear of the house, far in excess of the 4 metres advocated in the Supplementary
Guidance. As a result the proposal was also considered to result in a negative impact
on current residential amenity. The proposal was also considered to fail to comply with
Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement and policy D4
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan on the basis the proposed would neither
preserve nor enhance the character of the existing dwelling house or the surrounding
conservation area.

Mr Miller made reference to the applicant’s case as follows:-

e They state it was important to note that the appointed officer agreed with a
number of elements of the scheme, noting that it was agreed that there was a
small increase in floor area, no overshadowing/loss of daylight, a similar
projection would be acceptable and the increase in terrace area was acceptable;

e The neighbouring property had an extension that projected 4 metres along the
mutual boundary and this must be taken as the point where consideration of this
application starts;

e As aresult, the extension would effectively be an extension of 4.25 metres along
the mutual boundary, with a 1 metres set back.

e The tone of the delegated report made it sound larger than it actually was;

e The house was C listed rather than B as demonstrated in the delegated report,
meaning the house was only important at a local level rather than regional,

e The extension would maximise indoor and outdoor space;



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
15 January 2018

e Whilst the current extension had a balance and degree of symmetry with that of
the sunroom, they were not particularly sympathetic. The proposed extension
should be considered on its own merits, being designed to complement the
original house;

e The window which was cut across by the extension was minor, was of no
particular merit and already overshadowed; and

e There was no adverse impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties.

Mr Miller advised that an application for Listed Building Consent (170579/LBC)
reflecting these works had also been refused. That decision was currently subject to an
appeal to Scottish Ministers/DPEA.

Mr Miller indicated that no objections were received from the public or statutory
consultees.

Mr Miller made reference to the relevant policy considerations as follows:-

e Scottish Planning Policy and Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement -
both sought to preserve and enhance the character of conservation areas.

e Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:-

e H1 — Residential Areas: sought to ensure that all development was
suitable for the character and amenity of the surrounding area, as well as
general compatibility with residential uses;

e D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design: required development to be of a
high standard of design; and

e D4 — Historic Environment: required all development that impacted on the
historic environment to comply with SPP and HESPS.

e Householder Supplementary Guidance — contained guidance on rear extensions
to semi-detached houses. Generally, these should not project more than 4
metres along the mutual boundary with the attached semi. This measurement
would be taken from the rear wall of the original house.

Mr Miller also intimated that should members wish to overturn the decision of the
appointed officer, consideration should be given to any conditions which would be
appropriate in order to make the proposal acceptable. However all conditions must
meet the six tests set out by Scottish Government policy.

Mr Miller indicated that if members were minded to overturn the decision then he would
advise placing a condition requiring samples of suitable external material finishes of the
development.

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Miller, specifically regarding the
existing extension, the refusal of the listed building consent, the height and length of the
proposed extension, the ratio of the development in terms of the size of the overall feu
and the terrace.



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
15 January 2018

Members agreed unanimously to overturn the decision of the appointed officer
and to approve the application with the following condition:-

No development shall commence unless a scheme detailing the external
finishes of the extension (including walls, window and door frames, roofing,
fascias and rainwater goods) and finishes of the terrace hereby approved
shall be submitted to the planning authority for written approval. Thereafter,
the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with said scheme.

Reason: In order that suitable material finishes are used in the scheme hereby
approved and in the interests of preserving and enhancing the character of
the listed building.

In coming to their decision, the Chairperson made reference to the outdated existing
extension which required modernisation, that no objections had been received by
consultees or those living in neighbouring properties and the scale of the development
in terms of the overall feu size. Councillor Cameron also made reference to the
submission of the review statement by the agent which outlined that the Planner agreed
with a number of elements proposed in the application. Councillor Nicoll also
highlighted the issues raised by the aforementioned members of the LRB.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision
were as follows:-

The proposal did not fail to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017, namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1
(Residential Areas), and the Supplementary Guidance contained in the Householder
Development Guide in that by reason of its scale and projection, the proposal would not
have a negative impact on the external appearance of the property and would not
detract from the character and integrity of the listed building. It did respect the character
and architecture of the existing dwelling house and that of the surrounding area and
would not negatively affect current residential amenity. Approval of the application
would not be detrimental to and thus would preserve and enhance the character of the
Conservation Area, and the proposal was therefore not contrary to the provisions of
Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Managing
Change in the Historic Environment: Extensions and thereby with Policy D4 (Historic
Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. On the basis of the above, and
following on from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it was considered that there
were material planning considerations that would warrant approval of the application.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
15 January 2018



